Other comprehensive income 0.9 1.0 -1.9 -2.0

Total 34.8 31.6 -45.3 -41.3

Income statement 11.5 13.2 -13.5 -16.1

Other comprehensive income 23.2 18.4 -31.8 -25.2

In estimating these impacts, mainly changes in credit spreads (for bonds), PDs, LGDs (for CVA of derivatives) and market values of
comparable equities were considered. An increase (decrease) of spreads, PDs and LGDs result in a decrease (increase) of the correspond-
ing market values. Positive correlation effects between PDs and LGDs were not taken into account in the sensitivity analysis.

The following ranges of reasonably possible alternatives of the unobservable inputs were considered in the sensitivity analysis table:

_ for debt securities range of credit spreads between +100 basis points and -75 basis points,
_ for equity related instruments the price range between -10% and +5%,
_ for CVA on derivatives PDs rating upgrade/downgrade by one notch, as well as the change of LGD by -5% and +10%.

57

Financial instruments whose fair value is disclosed in the notes

  As of 31 December 2014 As of 30 June 2015

in EUR million
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash balances 7,835 7,835 7,011 7,011

Financial assets - held to maturity 16,877 18,876 17,949 19,008

Loans and receivables to credit institutions 7,442 7,974 8,775 8,825

Loans and receivables to customers 120,834 124,560 123,504 123,394

Liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 166,921 166,976 168,769 168,263

Deposits from banks 14,803 15,035 15,704 15,460

Deposits from customers 122,263 122,087 124,296 125,021

Debt securities issued 29,387 29,372 28,270 27,248

Other financial liabilities 469 482 497 535

Financial guarantees and commitments

Financial guarantees n/a -346 n/a -199

Irrevocable commitments n/a -155 n/a -57

31. Average number of employees during the financial period (weighted according to the level of employment)

  1-6 14 1-6 15

Domestic 15,701 15,578

Erste Group, EB Oesterreich and subsidiaries 8,475 8,400

Haftungsverbund savings banks 7,226 7,179

Abroad 30,348 31,037

Česká spořitelna Group 10,455 10,556

Banca Comercială Română Group 7,062 7,073

Slovenská sporiteľňa Group  4,211 4,280

Erste Bank Hungary Group 2,798 2,942

Erste Bank Croatia Group 2,675 2,817

Erste Bank Serbia Group 986 969

Erste Bank Ukraine 0 0

Savings banks subsidiaries 1,143 1,196

Other subsidiaries and foreign branch offices   1,018 1,204

Total 46,049 46,615

58

32. Regulatory capital and capital requirements

Capital structure according to the EU directive 575/2013 (CRR)

   Dec 14 Jun 15

in EUR million Article pursuant to CRR Phased-in Final Phased-in Final

Common equity tier 1 capital (CET1)

Capital instruments eligible as CET1 26 (1) (a) (b), 27 to 30, 36 (1) (f), 42 2,336 2,336 2,336 2,336

Own CET1 instruments 36 (1) (f), 42 -82 -82 -97 -97

Retained earnings 26 (1) (c), 26 (2) 8,130 8,130 8,112 8,112

Interim profit 26 (2) 0 0 385 385

Accumulated other comprehensive income 4 (1) (100), 26 (1) (d) -325 -325 -396 -396

Minority interest recognised in CET1 4 (1) (120) 84 3,078 3,078 3,304* 3,304*

Transitional adjustments due to additional minority interests 479, 480 102 0 59 0

Prudential filter: cash flow hedge reserve 33 (1) (a) -118 -118 -77 -77

Prudential filter: cumulative gains and losses due to changes in own
credit risk on fair valued liabilities 33 (1) (b) -54 -54 -48 -48

Prudential filter: fair value gains and losses arising from the
institution's own credit risk related to derivative liabilities 33 (1) (c), 33 (2) -16 -16 -16 -16

Value adjustments due to the requirements for prudent valuation 34, 105 -113 -113 -106 -106

Regulatory adjustments relating to unrealised gains and losses
(60%) 467, 468 -992 -248 -500 -208

Goodwill 4 (1) (113), 36 (1) (b), 37 -771 -771 -771 -771

Other intangible assets 4 (1) (115), 36 (1) (b), 37 (a) -654 -654 -587 -587

Deferred tax assets dependent upon future profitability and not
temporary differences net of associated tax liabilities 36 (1) (c), 38 -103 -103 -74 -74

IRB shortfall of credit risk adjustments to expected losses 36 (1) (d), 40, 158, 159 -249 -249 -269 -269

Other transitional adjustments CET1 469 to 472, 478, 481  1,398 0 1,014 0

Goodwill (60%)   617 0 462 0

Other intangible assets (60%)   523 0 352 0

IRB shortfall of provisions to expected losses (60%)   199 0 161 0

Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability and do not arise
from temporary differences (90%)   58 0 38 0

Excess of deduction from AT1 items over AT1 36 (1) (j) -944 0 -646 0

Common equity tier 1 capital (CET1)  50 10,623 10,811 11,623 11,488

Additional tier 1 capital (AT1)

Capital instruments eligible as AT1 51 (a), 52 to 54, 56 (a), 57 0 0 0 0

Own AT1 instruments 52 (1) (b), 56 (a), 57 -4 0 -13 0

Instruments issued by subsidiaries that are given recognition in AT1 85, 86 0 0 0 0

Transitional adjustments due to grandfathered AT1 instruments 483 (4) (5), 484 to 487, 489, 491 300 0 263 0

AT1 instruments of financial sector entities where the institution has a
significant investment 4 (1) (27), 56 (d), 59, 79 0 0 0 0

Other transitional adjustments AT1 474, 475, 478, 481 -1,240 0 -895 0

Goodwill (40%)   -617 0 -462 0

Other intangible assets (40%)   -523 0 -352 0

IRB shortfall of provisions to expected losses (30%)   -100 0 -81 0

Excess of deduction from AT1 items over AT1 36 (1) (j) 944 0 646 0

Additional tier 1 capital (AT1) 61 0 0 0 0

Tier 1 capital - total of common equity tier 1 (CET1) and
additional tier 1 (AT1) 25 10,623 10,811 11,623 11,488

* includes interim profit of Saving Banks in the amount of EUR 124 million

The table will be continued on the subsequent page.

59

Continuation of the table:

   Dec 14 Jun 15

in EUR million Article pursuant to CRR Phased-in Final Phased-in Final

Tier 1 capital - total of common equity tier 1 (CET1) and
additional tier 1 (AT1) 25 10,623 10,811 11,623 11,488

Tier 2 capital (T2)

Capital instruments and subordinated loans eligible as T2 62 (a), 63 to 65, 66 (a), 67 4,197 4,197 4,415 4,415

Own T2 instruments 63 (b) (i), 66 (a), 67 -71 -71 -77 -77

Instruments issued by subsidiaries recognised in T2 87, 88 332 332 282 282